Norfolk County Council, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, within 28 days from the date of this notice, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Norfolk County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, them-selves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 21st March 1972.

R. A. Beckett, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall,

Martineau Lane, Norwich, NOR 47A. (391)

# WESTON-SUPER-MARE BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968, SECTION 94

The Borough of Weston-Super-Mare (Footpath No. 31/36) Public Path Diversion Order, 1972

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 13th March 1972 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for con-

the 13th March 19/2 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Weston-super-Mare Borough Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert a length of approximately 137 feet of public footpath 31/36 which links the public right of way between Church Road and Worlebury Hill Road with the public right of way between Worle Tower and Worlebury Hill Road, Worle, Weston-super-Mare; the diversion to commence at the junction of public footpath 31/36 with the public right of way between Church Road and Worlebury Hill Road and to follow a line approximately 40 feet to the eastward of the existing footpath for a distance of approximately 180 feet to a point at which it rejoins the existing footpath.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Weston-super-Mare, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. and between 2 p.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, Town Hall, Weston-super-Mare, not later than 17th April 1972 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made and if any so made are withdrawn, the Weston-super-Mare Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 16th March 1972.

R. G. Lickfold, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Weston-super-Mare.

(286)

# HIGHWAYS ACTS

#### DERBY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Highways Act 1959, Section 108 and 12th Schedule Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Derby, the highway authority, intends to apply to the Magistrates Court sitting at Derwent Street, Derby on the 11th day of April 1972, at the hour of 10 o'clock in the forenoon for an Order that that part of the forenth purpose in a westerly that part of the footpath running in a westerly direction from Blackmore Street to Stenson Road for a distance of 523 feet from its junction with Black-more Street be authorised to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary subject to the provision of a new footpath commencing at a point 220 feet south of the existing footpath's junction with Black-more Street and terminating at the western end of that length of the existing footpath now proposed to

be stopped up, i.e. at a point 523 feet west of the existing footpath's junction with Blackmore Street. The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan which may be inspected, free of charge, at the Town Clerk's Office at the Council House, Derby, during normal working hours on any weekday other than a Saturday than a Saturday.

N. S. Fisher, Town Clerk.

Dated 21st March 1972.

(298)

# MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959,

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

County vr—F.P. (Parish Council Monmouthshire (Parish of Public Path Fawr-No. 36) Llanbadoc Fawr—F. Diversion Order 1972.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 15th March 1972 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation or to be confirmed by the County Council of the Administrative County of Monmuth as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way F.P No. 36 running across land at Yew Tree Farm, Glascoed in the Parish of Llanbadoc Fawr and more particularly described in the Schedule hereto.

hereto.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Pontypool Rural District Council Offices, Usk and at the County Hall, Newport, and may inspected free of charge at those offices between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (Saturday excluded).

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the said County Council, County Hall, Newport, Mon. not later than 27th April 1972, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made,

state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 16th March 1972.

K. H. Walker, Clerk of the Council.

County Hall, Newport, Mon. NPT 5XJ.

#### THE SCHEDULE

#### PART I

## Description of Existing Path

That length of Footpath No. 36 from its junction with Footpaths Nos. 35 and 37 in a north-easterly and thence in an easterly direction for a distance of 330 yards or thereabouts and marked b-a and coloured brown on the map annexed to the Order.

### PART II

#### Description of Site of Alternative Highway

The new public path to be created by William R. Dixon to the reasonable satisfaction of the said County Council shall run from a point on Public Footpath No. 35 100 yards or thereabouts north of its junction with Public Footpath No. 37 in a south-easterly direction for a distance of 300 yards or thereabouts and marked d—c and coloured purple on the map annexed to the Order. (282)

### OAKENGATES URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959-SECTION 108

### Twelfth Schedule

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Urban District of Oakengates being the highway authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at Church Street, Wellington, Shropshire on the 10th day of April 1972 at the hour of 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the part of the highway known as Hollinswood Road, Oakengates to be closed on the grounds that it is unnecessary